
Wittenberg (9-5) -vs- # 19 Chris. Newport (13-5)
3/14/2026 at Newport News, Va. (Captains Park)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Cooper Newell (4-0)
Loss: Grant Cline (0-1)
HBP: Chris Dawson
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Trevor Kindred First: KC Hayden 
Start: 2:50 pm   Time: 2:40   Attendance: 414   Weather: Partly Cloudy, Cool; Low 60s
Game notes:
- Chris Dawson faced 3 batters in the 5th.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Wittenberg 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 2
Chris. Newport 6 0 3 3 4 0 X 16 13 3

Wittenberg 0

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Landon Turner lf 3 0 1 0 0 1 3
    Ashton Newton lf 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Xander Rodriguez 1b 2 0 0 0 1 0 0
    Lucas Patrick 1b 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Tommy Chilicki 2b 1 0 0 0 2 0 0
    Christian Barker ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Alex Nemunaitis 3b 2 0 0 0 0 0 2
    Aydin Deen 3b 2 0 0 0 0 2 1
Quintin Applegate rf/cf 2 0 0 0 1 1 0
    Jalen Williams cf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Corbin Marshall dh 3 0 0 0 0 0 2
James MacAuley ss 2 0 1 0 0 0 0
    Alex Rathje ph/ss 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
JT Bried cf 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Gavin Lones rf 2 0 1 0 0 0 0
Charlie Marando c 2 0 1 0 0 1 2
    George Janzen ph/c 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Grant Cline p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Tommy Anthony p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Chris Dawson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Clark Metz p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Luke Laufman p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 26 0 4 0 5 9 10

E: Landon Turner (1); Tommy Chilicki (1)

Chris. Newport 16

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Jake Benedict cf 4 1 1 0 1 0 1
Logan Adams 3b 3 2 1 1 1 0 0
Cameron Slough c 2 2 1 2 1 1 2
    Hank Hardaway ph/c 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Lukas Miller dh 4 2 2 0 0 2 1
    Macho Santiago ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Jacob Koenig rf 2 2 0 0 2 2 0
    Donovan Newell rf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Brayden Mazzoni lf 4 4 4 6 0 0 0
    Gus Croll lf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jake Mutter ss 3 3 2 2 1 0 0
Andrew Hearn 1b 2 0 0 1 2 1 0
Ashton Hylton 2b 2 0 2 2 0 0 0
    Creston Saunders ph/2b 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Cooper Newell p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Chase Hustead p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 29 16 13 14 8 7 6

2B: Logan Adams (1); Brayden Mazzoni (1); Jake Mutter (2); Ashton
Hylton (1)
HR: Cameron Slough (1); Brayden Mazzoni (2)
SF: Logan Adams (1); Ashton Hylton (1)
CS: Andrew Hearn (1)
HBP: Cameron Slough (1)
E: Jake Mutter (1); Ashton Hylton (1); Cooper Newell (1)
DP: 1

Wittenberg IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Grant Cline (L, 0-1) 1.0 4 6 4 2 1 0 0 0 0 6 9 1 0 41
Tommy Anthony 2.2 6 6 6 4 4 1 0 0 0 13 18 3 1 63
Chris Dawson 0.1 1 3 3 1 0 1 0 1 0 2 4 0 1 20
Clark Metz 1.0 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 4 5 2 0 24
Luke Laufman 1.0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 4 4 1 1 21
Totals 13 16 14 8 7 2 0 1 0 29 40 7 3 169

Chris. Newport IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Cooper Newell (W, 4-0) 5.0 4 0 0 4 4 0 0 0 0 20 24 3 7 106
Chase Hustead 2.0 0 0 0 1 5 0 0 0 0 6 7 1 0 28
Totals 4 0 0 5 9 0 0 0 0 26 31 4 7 134



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 6   Hits: 4   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Wittenberg - Top of 1st WIT CNU
Landon Turne grounded out to 2b (1-0 B). 0 0
Xander Rodri flied out to cf (0-0). 0 0
Tommy Chilic walked (3-2 KBBBKFB). 0 0
Tommy Chilic advanced to second on a throwing error by p, failed pickoff attempt. 0 0
Alex Nemunai reached on a fielder's choice (2-2 KBKFBF); Tommy Chilic out at third ss to 3b. 0 0

Chris. Newport - Bottom of 1st WIT CNU
J. Benedict walked (3-1 KBBBB). 0 0
L. Adams doubled to left field, advanced to third on a fielding error by lf (1-1 KB); J. Benedict scored on the
error. 0 1
C. Slough homered to left center, 2 RBI (1-0 B); L. Adams scored. 0 3
L. Miller singled to center field (1-2 BFK). 0 3
J. Koenig struck out swinging (3-2 FBKBFBS). 0 3
B. Mazzoni singled to first base, bunt (0-0); L. Miller advanced to second. 0 3
J. Mutter walked (3-2 KBBFBB); B. Mazzoni advanced to second; L. Miller advanced to third. 0 3
A. Hearn reached on a fielding error by 2b, RBI (1-1 KB); J. Mutter advanced to third on the error; B.
Mazzoni scored on the error, unearned; L. Miller scored. 0 5
A. Hylton flied out to cf, SF, RBI (3-2 BKFFBBFF); J. Mutter scored, unearned. 0 6
A. Hearn out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 0 6

Wittenberg - Top of 2nd WIT CNU
Quintin Appl walked (3-2 KBBSFBB). 0 6
Corbin Marsh reached on a fielder's choice (3-1 BKBB); Quintin Appl out at second 2b to ss. 0 6
James MacAul flied out to cf (3-1 BBBK). 0 6
JT Bried reached on a fielding error by ss (0-0); Corbin Marsh advanced to second. 0 6
Charlie Mara struck out looking (1-2 KBSK). 0 6

Chris. Newport - Bottom of 2nd WIT CNU
Tommy Anthon to p for Grant Cline. 0 6
J. Benedict flied out to cf (1-0 B). 0 6
L. Adams grounded out to 3b (1-0 B). 0 6
C. Slough walked (3-2 KBBKFBFB). 0 6
L. Miller struck out swinging (2-2 BFSBS). 0 6

Wittenberg - Top of 3rd WIT CNU
Landon Turne singled through the right side (3-2 BFKBB). 0 6
Xander Rodri reached on a fielding error by 2b (1-0 B); Landon Turne advanced to second. 0 6
Tommy Chilic grounded into double play ss to 1b (2-2 BBKF); Xander Rodri out on the play; Landon Turne
advanced to third. 0 6
Alex Nemunai grounded out to 3b (3-2 KBBKFB). 0 6

Chris. Newport - Bottom of 3rd WIT CNU
Aydin Deen to 3b for Alex Nemunai. 0 6
Quintin Appl to cf. 0 6
Gavin Lones to rf for JT Bried. 0 6
J. Koenig walked (3-2 BKFBBFFB). 0 6
J. Koenig advanced to second on a wild pitch. 0 6
B. Mazzoni homered to left field, 2 RBI (1-0 B); J. Koenig scored. 0 8
J. Mutter doubled to right center (1-0 B). 0 8
A. Hearn walked (3-2 BBSBKFB). 0 8
A. Hylton singled to third base, bunt (0-0); A. Hearn advanced to second; J. Mutter advanced to third. 0 8
J. Benedict fouled out to 3b (2-2 BKBFFF). 0 8
L. Adams flied out to lf, SF, RBI (0-1 S); J. Mutter scored. 0 9



C. Slough struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 0 9
Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   

 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Wittenberg - Top of 4th WIT CNU
Quintin Appl flied out to cf (1-2 KFB). 0 9
Corbin Marsh grounded out to ss (2-1 SBB). 0 9
James MacAul singled to right field (2-2 KFBBF). 0 9
Gavin Lones singled to center field (1-2 KFB); James MacAul advanced to second. 0 9
Charlie Mara singled to right field (1-1 KB); Gavin Lones advanced to second; James MacAul advanced to
third. 0 9
Landon Turne struck out looking (3-2 BBBKKK). 0 9

Chris. Newport - Bottom of 4th WIT CNU
L. Miller struck out looking (0-2 FSK). 0 9
J. Koenig walked (3-0 BBBB). 0 9
B. Mazzoni doubled to right field (0-0); J. Koenig advanced to third. 0 9
J. Mutter doubled to right center, 2 RBI (1-0 B); B. Mazzoni scored; J. Koenig scored. 0 11
A. Hearn struck out swinging (0-2 SSS). 0 11
A. Hylton doubled down the lf line, RBI (0-0); J. Mutter scored. 0 12
Chris Dawson to p for Tommy Anthon. 0 12
A. Hylton advanced to third on a wild pitch. 0 12
J. Benedict grounded out to ss (3-2 KKFBBB). 0 12

Wittenberg - Top of 5th WIT CNU
Xander Rodri walked (3-1 KBBBB). 0 12
Tommy Chilic walked (3-0 BBBB); Xander Rodri advanced to second. 0 12
Aydin Deen struck out looking (1-2 BKFK). 0 12
Quintin Appl struck out looking (2-2 SFBBK). 0 12
Corbin Marsh grounded out to p (1-0 B). 0 12

Chris. Newport - Bottom of 5th WIT CNU
L. Adams walked (3-2 KBBFBB). 0 12
C. Slough hit by pitch (0-0); L. Adams advanced to second. 0 12
L. Miller singled to left field (2-2 BBFKF); C. Slough advanced to second; L. Adams advanced to third. 0 12
Clark Metz to p for Chris Dawson. 0 12
J. Koenig struck out swinging (3-2 KBBBKFS). 0 12
B. Mazzoni homered to left center, 4 RBI (0-1 K); L. Miller scored; C. Slough scored; L. Adams scored. 0 16
J. Mutter popped up to 1b (2-2 KFBFBF). 0 16
A. Hearn walked (3-2 BBFBKB). 0 16
C. Saunders pinch hit for A. Hylton. 0 16
C. Saunders popped up to 1b (0-1 K). 0 16

Wittenberg - Top of 6th WIT CNU
C. Saunders to 2b. 0 16
C. Hustead to p for C. Newell. 0 16
D. Newell to rf for J. Koenig. 0 16
G. Croll to lf for B. Mazzoni. 0 16
Alex Rathje pinch hit for James MacAul. 0 16
Alex Rathje struck out swinging (2-2 KBBSS). 0 16
Gavin Lones fouled out to rf (0-0). 0 16
George Janze pinch hit for Charlie Mara. 0 16
George Janze struck out swinging (2-2 KFBBFFS). 0 16

Chris. Newport - Bottom of 6th WIT CNU
Ashton Newto to lf for Landon Turne. 0 16
Lucas Patric to 1b for Xander Rodri. 0 16



Jalen Willia to cf for Quintin Appl. 0 16
Alex Rathje to ss. 0 16
George Janze to c. 0 16
Luke Laufman to p for Clark Metz. 0 16
J. Benedict singled through the right side (3-1 BBBK). 0 16
L. Adams grounded out to 3b (2-2 BBKF); J. Benedict advanced to second. 0 16
H. Hardaway pinch hit for C. Slough. 0 16
H. Hardaway struck out swinging (2-2 BBFSS). 0 16
M. Santiago pinch hit for L. Miller. 0 16
M. Santiago popped up to ss (3-2 BKKBB). 0 16

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Wittenberg - Top of 7th WIT CNU
H. Hardaway to c. 0 16
M. Santiago to dh. 0 16
Ashton Newto walked (3-1 BBBKB). 0 16
Lucas Patric struck out looking (0-2 KSK). 0 16
Christian Ba pinch hit for Tommy Chilic. 0 16
Christian Ba struck out looking (0-2 KFK). 0 16
Aydin Deen struck out swinging (1-2 BSFS). 0 16

Chris. Newport - Bottom of 7th WIT CNU


